

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

CrI.Petn. No. 81 of 2023

Date of Order: 24.07.2023

Shri. Ambalal Vanarasidas Patel & 2 Ors. Vs. Union of India

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Mr. K.Ch. Gautam, Adv.
For the Respondent(s) : Dr. N. Mozika, DSGI. with
Ms. A. Pradhan, Adv.

Mr. K. Ch. Gautam, learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that this is an application under Section 482 Cr.P.C with a prayer to quash the proceedings in C.R. Case No. 254 (S) of 2019 pending before the Court of the learned Judicial Magistrate First Class, Shillong.

Dr. N. Mozika, learned DSGI has accepted notice on behalf of the respondent and has also prayed that he may be allowed to seek instructions before the matter is heard. It is also the prayer of the learned DSGI that the respondent may be allowed to file an affidavit stating certain facts therein which are related to the subject matter of this petition.

In view of the fact that the respondent has entered appearance, no further notice is called for.

As prayed for, list this matter after 3(three) weeks.

Judge

Meghalaya
24.07.2023
"D. Nary, PS"